

CASE NO. 15-10210

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

METHODIST HOSPITALS OF DALLAS, doing business as METHODIST MEDICAL
CENTER, doing business as CHARLTON MEDICAL CENTER; TEXAS HEALTH
RESOURCES; MEDICAL CENTER EAR, NOSE & THROAT ASSOCIATES OF HOUSTON,
P.A.,

Defendants-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas
No. 3:14-cv-347

**AMICUS BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS
SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

Robert I. Howell
Texas Bar No. 10107300
Evan A. Young
Texas Bar No. 24058192
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500
Austin, TX 78701
Telephone: (512) 322-2500
Facsimile: (512) 322-2501
*Counsel for Amicus
America's Health Insurance Plans*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus	1
Argument.....	3
I. How employer-provided healthcare works.	3
II. The Prompt Pay Provisions do not apply to claims covered by self-funded ERISA plans.	6
A. The Prompt Pay Provisions, construed in accordance with their unambiguous language, do not apply to self-funded plans.	6
B. The prompt pay penalty provision, Section 1301.137, must be strictly construed in a “limited, narrow” manner.	8
C. Judge Boyle’s reasoning and conclusion in <i>Healthcare Serv. Corp.</i> are correct and should be adopted here.....	8
D. This Court must itself decide the statutory-construction issue by applying Texas statutory-construction principles.	9
III. Even if the Prompt Pay Provisions encompassed self-funded ERISA plans and administrators for such plans, they would nonetheless be preempted by ERISA Section 514(a).....	10
A. ERISA establishes and protects a nationally uniform administrative scheme.	11
B. If interpreted to cover self-funded plans, the Prompt Pay Provisions would be preempted by Section 514(a).....	11
C. Section 514(a) also preempts the Prompt Pay Provisions to the extent they are applied to TPAs acting for self-funded plans.	16
IV. Section 514(a) preempts the Prompt Pay Provisions for another reason: the penalties they impose are so excessive as to interfere with nationally uniform claims administration and affect the ERISA relationship.....	18
A. “Billed charges” greatly exceed contracted-for rates, the market value of the provider’s services, and any compensatory damages the provider may incur because of late-payment.	18

B. The penalties specified by the Prompt Payment Provisions would interfere with nationally uniform claim processing standards.....21

C. The Prompt Payment Provisions’ penalties would create tension between the plan and the plan administrator, adversely affecting the ERISA relationship.....22

V. The Prompt Pay Provisions are otherwise preempted.....22

Conclusion22

Certificate of Service24

Certificates of Compliance25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Methodist Hosps. of Dallas</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 918586 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....	9
<i>Alex Sheshunoff Mgmt. Servs., L.P. v. Johnson</i> , 209 S.W.3d 644 (Tex. 2006)	6
<i>America’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014)	2, 17
<i>Bank of La. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone v. Glyn-Jones</i> , 878 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. 1994)	6
<i>Citizens Nat’l Bank v. Taylor</i> , 812 F.2d 931 (5th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>City of Rockwall v. Hughes</i> , 246 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2008)	10
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	2, 3, 11, 12
<i>Ellis v. Liberty Life Assur. Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	2, 11, 12, 14, 21
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	11, 12, 14
<i>In re Hecht</i> , 213 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2006)	8
<i>In re M.N.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 799 (Tex. 2008)	8

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McLendon,
498 U.S. 133 (1990)..... 11

Keenan v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc,
529 F.3d 569 (5th Cir. 2008) (applying Louisiana statutory construction
law in construing Louisiana credit agreement statute)9

N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. CIGNA Healthcare,
781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015) 13

NCDR, L.L.C. v. Mauze & Bagby, P.L.L.C.,
745 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2014) 10

NGS Am., Inc. v. Barnes,
998 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1993)5, 13, 16, 17

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 11, 12

Tenneco Oil Co. v. Padre Drilling Co.,
453 S.W.2d 814 (Tex. 1970)8

Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Needham,
82 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. 2002).....6

STATUTES AND RULES

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 1, 22

29 U.S.C. § 1133 1, 22

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) 1, 12, 17

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1, 25

Fla. Stat. § 627.613 15

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:13-108 15

La. Rev. Stat. § 22:250.31, *et seq.* 15

Miss. Code Ann. § 83-9-5(1)(h) 15

N.D. Cent. Code § 26.1-36-37.1 15

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 415:6-h..... 15

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 415:18-k..... 15

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 420-A:17-d 15

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 420-J:8-a 15

Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 1219(A)..... 16

S.C. Code Ann. § 38-59-230, *et seq.* 15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-7-109 15

Tex. Ins. Code § 541.008 8

Tex. Ins. Code § 542.054 8

Tex. Ins. Code § 562.005 8

Tex. Ins. Code § 885.155 8

Tex. Ins. Code § 888.02 8

Tex. Ins. Code § 1103.052 8

Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.109 7

Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.137(a)..... 18

Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.137(b) 19

Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.137(c)..... 19

Tex. Ins. Code § 1301.138 7

Tex. Inc. Code § 1301.1591(d) 7

Tex. Ins. Code § 4151.111 17

Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3407.15 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gerard F. Anderson, *From ‘Soak the Rich’ to ‘Soak the Poor’: Recent Trends in Hospital Pricing*, Health Affairs (May 2007), <http://content.healthaffairs.org/content/26/3/780.full>20

Erin Brown, *Irrational Hospital Pricing* (Houston Journal of Health Law & Policy (2014), https://www.law.uh.edu/hjhlp/Issues/Vol_14/Brown.pdf20

Definitions of Health Insurance Terms, Federal Interdepartmental Committee on Employment-based Health Insurance Surveys (Federal Bureau of Labor Statistics 2002), <http://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/sp/healthterms.pdf>4

Fast Facts, Employee Benefit Research Institute, (Feb. 11, 2009), <http://www.ebri.org/pdf/FFE114.11Feb09.Final.pdf>5

Health Benefits, Retirement Standards, and Workers’ Compensation: Employee Benefit Plans, United States Department of Labor (Sept. 2009), <http://www.dol.gov/elaws/elg/erisa.htm#who>3

George A. Nation III, *Determining the Fair and Reasonable Value of Medical Services: The Affordable Care ACT, Governmental Insurers, Private Insurers and Uninsured Patients*, 65 Baylor Law Review 426, 470-71 (2013).....20

Constantin W. A. Panis, PhD and Michael J. Brien, PhD, *Self-Insured Health Benefit Plans 2015* at 1 (Sept. 16, 2014) <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/ACASelfFundedHealthPlansReport2015.pdf>.....13

Thomas Perez, Secretary of Labor, *Annual Report to Congress on Self-Insured Group Health Plans*, at iv (March 2015), <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/acareporttocongress2015.pdf> 4

Elizabeth Rosenthal, *As Hospital Prices Soar, A Single Stitch Tops \$500*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 2, 2012, <http://www.nytimes.com/2013/12/03/health/as-hospital-costs-soar-single-stitch-tops-500.html?hp>20

Jessica C. Smith and Carla Medalia, *Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2013*, United States Census Bureau (Sept. 2014), <https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2014/demo/p60-250.pdf>3

Christopher Weaver, *Want to Know What a Hospital Charges? Good Luck*, Kaiser Health News (June 29, 2010). <http://khn.org/news/hospital-prices/>19
